
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.841

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28-04-2016


Swachh Bharat Mission


841. SHRI SHIVKUMAR UDASI:

SHRI VINAYAK BHAURAO RAUT:

DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:

SHRI NAGENDRA KUMAR PRADHAN:

SHRI J.J.T. NATTERJEE:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has made any assessment of the progress made under Swachh

Bharat Mission(SBM);


(b) if so, the details of the success achieved so far under SBM, State-wise;


(c) whether SBM is facing resistance in sidestepping the inhuman practices of manual scavenging and if so, the details thereof and the reaction of the Government thereto;


(d) the details of the funds released and utilised under SBM/Sanitation Schemes during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise; and


(e) whether the Government has accelerated its efforts or has introduced innovative ideas/monetary rewards under SBM to achieve its objectives, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) and (b) Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation regularly reviews the programme. Since the launch of SBM(G), there is a spurt in the progress made under the programme. Against the expected outcome of 50 lakh for individual latrines for the year 2014-15, 58,54,987 latrines were constructed, which is an achievement of 117% of the target. During 2015-16, 127.41 lakh toilets have already been constructed as on 31.03.2015. Since the launch of Swachh Bharat Mission(Gramin) on 2
nd

 October, 2014, 176.90 lakh toilets have already been constructed upto

31.03.2016. A baseline survey was conducted in 2012-13 by the States, as per which, the rural sanitation coverage was 38.81%. This has increased to 51.80% as on 31.03.2016. Also, 13

districts, 178 blocks, 23045 Gram Panchayats and 54732 villages have been declared Open

Defecation Free (ODF) as on 31.03.2016.


Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) is demand driven programme, hence State-wise targets are not set. However, State/UT-wise number of Individual household latrines (IHHLs) and Community Sanitation Complexes constructed from 2.10.2014 to 31.3.2016 is at Annexure-1.


(c) No Madam.


(d) State/UT-wise, Central share released and utilised under Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan/Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) during last 3 years and current year is at Annexure-2.


(e) To accelerate the progress, a World Bank project has been sanctioned with a financial envelope of Rs.9000 core over five years. Under which States will be incentivized on the basis of their performance under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin).


Annexure-1

Statement referred in part (a) and (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-Starred Question

No.841 due for reply on 28-04-2016

Individual household latrines and Community Sanitary from 2nd October, 2014 to 20th April,

2016 as per Online Monitoring System

S.N. State/UT Individual household

latrines

Community

Sanitary Complexes

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 549304 5

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 30451 357

3 ASSAM 608942 58

4 BIHAR 561038 22

5 CHHATTISGARH 371689 2

6 D & N HAVELI 0 0

7 GOA 28637 0

8 GUJARAT 1196039 1

9 HARYANA 191278 15

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 97449 280

11 JAMMU & KASHMIR 73161 185

12 JHARKHAND 383430 43

13 KARNATAKA 1324698 160

14 KERALA 32541 59

15 MADHYA PRADESH 1327398 16

16 MAHARASHTRA 1331100 95

17 MANIPUR 72545 7

18 MEGHALAYA 76246 148

19 MIZORAM 6099 13

20 NAGALAND 22617 164

21 ODISHA 1448651 19

22 PUDUCHERRY 0 0

23 PUNJAB 79975 8

24 RAJASTHAN 2805029 134

25 SIKKIM 4514 51

26 TAMIL NADU 1198551 279

27 TELANGANA 326233 36

28 TRIPURA 86042 35

29 UTTAR PRADESH 1201025 6

30 UTTARAKHAND 101141 38

31 WEST BENGAL 2154149 568

  GRAND TOTAL 17689972 2804


Annexure-2

Statement referred in part (d) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-Starred Question No.841 due

for reply on 28-04-2016

State/UT-wise, Central share released and utilised during last 3 years and current year (Rs. in Crore)

State/UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16                            2016-17

(Upto 25-04-2016)

Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised*

A & N ILANDS 0 0 0 0 3.40 0.00

ANDHRA PRADESH  145.24 116.92 116.10 93.96 234.17 288.02

ARUNACHAL PRADESH  5.19 12.55 14.61 14.37 38.71 29.40 4.73

ASSAM  41.81 67.05 185.78 121.24 187.67 486.11

BIHAR  0.00 115.75 0.00 104.59 182.14 326.38

CHHATTISGARH  0.00 32.78 28.12 17.72 144.72 263.24 77.96

D & N HAVELI  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GOA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.05 4.83

GUJARAT  52.64 50.57 156.07 157.46 478.22 575.90

HARYANA 131.18 35.62 5.93 61.52 29.53 73.80

HIMACHAL PRADESH  30.50 22.62 130.17 30.57 4.37 71.46

JAMMU & KASHMIR  39.57 32.94 103.08 4.66 4.05 67.45

JHARKHAND  0.00 40.22 23.05 75.73 97.32 266.99 81.18

KARNATAKA 65.95 158.41 312.57 441.03 335.45 443.84

KERALA 43.01 25.11 33.97 21.97 8.50 17.03

MADHYA PRADESH  660.39 312.06 0.00 224.13 220.28 819.89

MAHARASHTRA 36.46 109.68 236.11 258.18 567.45 644.49

MANIPUR  0.00 10.83 9.18 20.23 44.19 53.60 27.27

MEGHALAYA 103.04 46.35 0.00 38.13 35.65 56.13 41.22

MIZORAM  8.06 3.96 0.00 2.62 3.32 7.27

NAGALAND  0.00 17.81 20.87 1.33 10.83 27.92

ODISHA 0.00 18.52 65.84 107.41 566.50 1197.35 359.37

PUDUCHERRY  0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PUNJAB  0.00 2.87 0.00 8.15 23.90 59.55 19.46

RAJASTHAN  0.00 71.62 271.57 312.39 938.73 1307.23 491.60

SIKKIM 8.25 4.83 3.89 5.19 6.12 5.90 4.81

TAMIL NADU  311.92 212.66 205.12 138.09 78.94 560.68 210.42

TELANGANA 0.00 137.47 105.62 46.55 128.39 154.02

TRIPURA 14.01 4.90 50.65 16.91 15.39 52.90

UTTAR PRADESH  376.32 250.96 237.99 257.43 462.69 572.93

UTTARAKHAND  5.28 17.31 40.52 43.80 40.82 71.72 66.84

WEST BENGAL 111.47 180.92 371.52 469.16 575.53 911.72 0.00

  2190.28 2113.26 2730.33 3094.53 5468.04 9417.75 1384.86

* States have not started reporting expenditure for 2016-17 yet.

